STATUS OF THIS DOCUMENT

This document has been produced by the Office of the Appeals Convenor as an electronic version of the original Statement for the proposal listed below as signed by the Minister and held by this Office. Whilst every effort is made to ensure its accuracy, no warranty is given as to the accuracy or completeness of this document.

The State of Western Australia and its agents and employees disclaim liability, whether in negligence or otherwise, for any loss or damage resulting from reliance on the accuracy or completeness of this document.

Copyright in this document is reserved to the Crown in right of the State of Western Australia. Reproduction except in accordance with copyright law is prohibited.

Published on: 13 September 2011

Statement No. 874

STATEMENT TO AMEND CONDITIONS APPLYING TO A PROPOSAL (PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 46 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1986)

KOOLYANOBBING IRON ORE EXPANSION WINDARLING RANGE AND MT JACKSON SHIRE OF YILGARN

Proposal: Refer to Ministerial Statement 627

Proponent: Cliffs Asia Pacific Pty Ltd

Proponent Address: Refer Ministerial Statement 627

Previous Statement Number: Statement No. 627

Report of the Environmental Protection Authority: Report 1405

The implementation of the proposal to which the above report of the Environmental Protection Authority relates is subject to the conditions and procedures contained in Ministerial Statement No. 627, as amended by the following:

1. Condition 7 deleted

Condition 7 of Ministerial Statement 627 is deleted.

2. Condition 22 inserted

A new condition is inserted into Ministerial Statement 627 after condition 21 as follows:

"22 Environmental Offsets

22-1 Within 12 months of the date that this Statement comes into effect, the Proponent shall develop and submit a conservation offset strategy to the CEO of the Office of the Environmental Protection Authority for approval on the advice of the Department of Environment and Conservation and the Department of Mines and Petroleum.

- 22-2 The conservation offset strategy required by condition 22-1 has the objective of offsetting the impact of the development of the Windarling Range W1 Deposit on the landscape and geological features of the range and local area and related conservation values and shall:
 - i. address the Principles identified in Section 3 of Environmental Protection Authority Position Statement No. 9 *Environmental Offsets*; and
 - ii. have a monetary value of approximately \$400,000 at the date this Statement comes into effect, unless otherwise determined by the Minister for Environment.
- 22-3 The Proponent shall implement the conservation strategy approved under condition 22-1."

[signed 13 September 2011]

HON BILL MARMION MLA MINISTER FOR ENVIRONMENT; WATER